vital in the efficient delivery of service. 

3. There is a need to integrate these priority programs, projects and activities and 
other items for expenditure in the LDIP as supplements thereof. 

On CDC Resolution No. 19-2025 

1. The Local Finance Committee certified that the amount of Forty Seven Million 
Eight Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Three Hundred Seventeen Pesos 
(Php47,898,317.00) from the excess of Unappropriated Surplus (Retained Earnings) 
is free from any obligation and available for appropriation for the implementation 
of priority programs, projects and activities. 

2. The Reprogramming of the unexpended balance from CY 2021, 2022 and 2024 
LDRRMF amounting to Thirteen Million Four Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand 
Three Hundred Twenty-Six and Ninety-Two Centavos (Php13,484,326.92) under 
the Trust Fund was included in the SAIP No. 02 CY 2025 for priority projects 
needed especially during emergency and calamities. 

3. There is a need to integrate these priority programs, projects and activities, and 
other items for expenditure in the Supplemental Investment Program (SAIP) as